

No. 16-2300

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

MICHAEL A. SCOTT, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CRICKET COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, f/k/a Cricket Communications, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from a final order of the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Case Nos. 1:15-cv-03330-GLR and 1:15-cv-03759-
GLR, Hon. George L. Russell, III

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Ryan L. Bangert.
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. CAFA is intended to encourage easy removal of class actions.	5
II. The district court’s ruling empowers plaintiffs to preclude removal of interstate class actions through the very sort of gamesmanship and artful pleading that CAFA seeks to eliminate.	10
III. The district court’s ruling also will impose substantial costs on defendants seeking to remove class actions, encouraging abusive litigation tactics and extortionate settlements.	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	17
<i>Bartnikowski v. NVR, Inc.</i> , 307 F. App'x 730 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Burgess v. Seligman</i> , 2 S. Ct. 10 (1883).....	7
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Carl Cannon Chevrolet-Olds, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 792 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Prods., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)	4, 14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allpattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005).....	7
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Jordan v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Lowery v. Alamaba Power Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	2, 8

United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. Shell Oil Co.,
602 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)5

Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co.,
94 S. Ct. 505 (1973).....7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.

§ 1332(d)(2)(A)-(C).....7

§ 1332(d)(3)13

§ 1332(d)(3)(C).....10

§ 1332(d)(4)(A)13

§ 1332(d)(4)(B).....13

§ 1332(d)(6).....7

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4

§ 2(a)(2)5

§ 2(b).....5

§ 2(b)(2)2, 5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

151 Cong. Rec.

H685 (daily ed. Feb. 16, 2005).....6

H723 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005).....9

S1225 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2005).....6

H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011).....12

S. Rep. 109-14 (2005), *reprinted in* 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833)8

Diane Bratvold & Daniel Supalla, *Standard of Proof to Establish Amount in Controversy when Defending Removal Under the Class Action Fairness Act*, 36 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 1397 (2010).....16
